### 502482276 09/04/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rick L. Orsini	11/02/2011
Mark S. O'Hare	03/02/2012
Matt Staker	03/02/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Security First Corp.
Street Address:	29811 Santa Margarita Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	Rancho Santa Margarita
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92688

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13973637

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6172359492

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 596-9000

Email: petra.valentin@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104093-0029-102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Petra Valentin
Signature:	/Petra Valentin/
	PATENT

**REEL: 031134 FRAME: 0858** 

1397

Date:	09/04/2013
Total Attachments: 9 source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag source=104093-0029-102-Assignment#pag	e2.tif e3.tif e4.tif e5.tif e6.tif e7.tif e8.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we,

- (1) Rick L. Orsini;
- (2) Mark S. O'Hare; and
- (3) Matt Staker

residing respectively at

- (1) 2100 Kings Forest Lane, Flower Mound, Texas 75028;
- (2) 8 Kennedy Court, Coto De Caza, California 92679; and
- (3) 34 Eisenhower Lane, Coto De Caza, California 92679

have made an invention entitled:

# SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURE MULTI-TENANT DATA STORAGE

and have made application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2011 as United States Patent Application No. 13/208,132; and

WHEREAS, SECURITY FIRST CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 29811 Santa Margarita Parkway, Suite 600, Rancho Santa Margarita, California 92688, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to each of us, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said SECURITY FIRST CORP., its successors, assigns and legal

28394810\_1

representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said SECURITY FIRST CORP., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the dates indicated hereinafter.

11/2/11	Thill (1)
Date	(1) Rick L. Orsini
Date	(2) Mark S. O'Hare
	•
Date	(3) Matt Staker

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we,

- (1) Rick L. Orsini;
- (2) Mark S. O'Hare; and
- (3) Matt Staker

residing respectively at

- (1) 2100 Kings Forest Lane, Flower Mound, Texas 75028;
- (2) 8 Kennedy Court, Coto De Caza, California 92679; and
- (3) 34 Eisenhower Lane, Coto De Caza, California 92679

have made an invention entitled:

#### SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURE MULTI-TENANT DATA STORAGE

and have made application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2011 as United States Patent Application No. 13/208,132; and

WHEREAS, SECURITY FIRST CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 29811 Santa Margarita Parkway, Suite 600, Rancho Santa Margarita, California 92688, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to each of us, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said SECURITY FIRST CORP., its successors, assigns and legal

28394810 1

representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said SECURITY FIRST CORP., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

		IN	TESTI	MONY	WHERE	OF, we	have	hereunto	signed	our
names	on	the	dates	ind	icated	herei	nafter			
								***********************	***********************	
Ι	Date	e .				(1)	Rick I	L. Orsini		
						WA		n = 1		
	rch	201	.2			$\frac{1}{(2)}$	Mark S	0. O'Hare	DECKNOOOGC **********************************	
1.	Jace	<b>:</b>				(2)	Mark :	o. O nare		
I	Date	<del></del>				(3)	Matt S	Staker		

# ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we,

- (1) Rick L. Orsini;
- (2) Mark S. O'Hare; and
- (3) Matt Staker

residing respectively at

- (1) 2100 Kings Forest Lane, Flower Mound, Texas 75028;
- (2) 8 Kennedy Court, Coto De Caza, California 92679; and
- (3) 34 Eisenhower Lane, Coto De Caza, California 92679

have made an invention entitled:

#### SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURE MULTI-TENANT DATA STORAGE

and have made application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2011 as United States Patent Application No. 13/208,132; and

WHEREAS, SECURITY FIRST CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 29811 Santa Margarita Parkway, Suite 600, Rancho Santa Margarita, California 92688, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to each of us, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said SECURITY FIRST CORP., its successors, assigns and legal

28394810\_1

representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said SECURITY FIRST CORP., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

	TESTIMONY WHERE dates indicated	OF, we have hereunto signed ou hereinafter.	ır
Date		(1) Rick L. Orsini	
Daire			
Date 3 / 2 / 2 @	Q	(2) Mark S. O'Hare	

28394810\_1